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November 20, 1997 

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director 
Division of Recorda and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee FL 32399-0870 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

RE: Docket No. 970001-EI 

GULF A 
POWER 

Enclosed for official filing in the above docket are an original and ten ( 1 0) copies of 

the following: 

1. Prepared direct testimony and exhibit of S. D. Cranmer. 1lq3(u -Cf7 

2. Prepared direct testimony and exhibit of M. F. Oaks. 
!19~ ?- ., 1 

3. Prepared direct testimony and exhibit of G. D. Fontaine. l hi..J?' ~ 9 7 

ACK -­
4. Prepared direct testimony of M. W. Howell. 

~f b. - ;}.. Sincerely, 

AP'"' --- f _ / ) _ 
CAF -~J()~ 
Cl\1 ' --

Susan D. Cranmer 
~ ~ Assistant Secretary and Assistant Treasurer 

'.E -- l lw 
Ll' _ _3+D-'("" 

Enclosures 
01 -, 

;ltf.lf- 9 ;l 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN RE: Fuel and Purchued Power Cost 
Recovery Clause with Generating 
Performance Incentive Fador Docket No. 970001-EI 

Certificate of Service 

I HEREBY CERW that a true copy of the foregoing was fumlshed by hand delivery 
or the U. S. Mall this I day of November 1997 on the following: 

Vicki D. Johnson, Esquire 
FL Public Service Commlaslon 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee FL 32399-0863 

Jack Shreve, Esquire 
Office of Public Counsel 
111 W. Madlaon St., Suite 812 
Tallahassee FL 32399-1400 

James McGee, Esqulra 
Flori<! a Power Corporation 
P. 0. Box 14042 
St. Petersburg FL 33733-4042 

Matthew M. Childs, Esquire 
Steel, Hedor & Davis 
215 South Monroe, Suite 601 
Tallahassee FL 32301-1804 

Suzanne Brownlell, Esquire 
Miller & Brownless, P.A. 
1311·8 Paul Russell Road 
Suite 201 
Tallahas:ee FL 32301 

Joseph A. McGlothlin, Esq. 
McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin, 
Davidson, Rief & Bakas, P .A. 

117 S. Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee FL 32301 

Lee L. Willis, Esquire 
James D. Beasley, Esquire 
Macfarlane Ausley Ferguson 

& McMullen 
P. 0 . Box 391 
Tallahassee FL 32302 

John W. McWhirter, Jr., Esq. 
McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin, 
Davidson, Rief & Bakas, P.A. 

P. 0 . Box 3350 
Tampa FL 33601-3350 

William B. Willingham, Esq. 
Rutledge, ecenla, Underwood, 
Purnell & Hoffman, P.A. 

P. 0 . Box 551 
Tallahassee FL 32302-0551 

Michael B. Twomey, Esquire 
P. 0 . Box 5256 
Tallahassee FL 32314-5256 

JEFFREY A. STONE 
Florida Bar No. 325953 
RUSSELLA. BADDERS 
Florida Bar No. 0007455 
BEGGS & LANE 
P. 0 . Box 12950 
Pensacola FL 32576 
(850) 432·2451 
Attorneys for Gulf Power Company 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBQ ~~ COMMISSION 

DOCKET NO. 970001-EI 

PREPARED DIRECT TESTIMONY AND EXHIBIT 
OF 

MICHAEL F. OAKS 

FUEL COST RECOVERY 

FINAL TRUE-UP 

NOVEMBER 20, 1997 

GULF 
POWER 

A SOUTHERN COMPANY I I 9 3 7 NO'I 20 ~ 
rr'>. . ~: q n .'lG 



I • 
GULF POWER COMPANY 

• 2 Before the Florida Public Slt'VIOI Commllllon 
Prtplf'td Dlrlot Ttltlmony and Exhibit of 

3 Michael F. Oaks 
Docket No. 970001-EI • 4 Date of Filing: November 20, 1997 

s Q. Please state your name and business address. 

• 6 A. My name Ia Michael F. Oaka and my bualneas address Is One Energy 

7 Place, Pensacola, Florida 32520-0328. 

8 

• 9 Q. What Ia your occupatJon? 

10 A. I am the Compliance and Fuel Supply Supervisor at Gulf Power 

11 Company. 

• 12 

13 Q. Mr. Oaka, will you please deac:ribe your education and experience? 

14 A. I graduated from Belhaven College In Jackson, Mississippi, in 1977 with a 

• IS Bachelor of Science Degree In Chemistry. I joined Gulf Power Company 

16 :n 19n aa a Chemist. Since then, I have held varioua positions with the 

17 Company, Including Water Chemistry Specialist, Water Quality Specialist, 

• 18 Envlrormental Affaire Speciallat, Environmental Audit Administrator, and 

19 Compliance Admlnlatrator. I wu promoted to my preaent position In May 

20 1996. 

• 21 

22 Q. What are your dutfaa •• Fuel Supply Supervisor? 

23 A. I auperviH and admlnllter the CornpMy'a fuel proa.nment, 

• 24 transporUdlon, budgeting, contract admiolatratlon, and quality control to 

2S ensure the generating planta are provided a high quality fuel supply at the 

• 
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3 a. 

• A 
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6 a. 
7 A 

I 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 a. 
14 

15 A 

16 

17 

11 

19 

Mr. Oekl, have you pnMouaty testffied befot• thla Comminlon? 

Yea. I Mw ~ed teatJmony to thla Commlllion. 

Mr. Oekl, what II the pwpoM of your teltlmany In thll docket? 

The pwpoee ~my tettJmony Ia to lurmwtze GuJf Power Company' a fuel 

expenM8 Met to certify that theM expen1• w.. popetty I~ 

during the period April1987 through September 1997. Alto, it,, my 

intent to be .v8ilele to 111\SWW rfl quutiona that may .... among the 

partJ•• to th11 docket concerning Gulf Power Compllny'• fuel expenMa. 

Have you prep.-.d an exhibit that contains lnfonnation to which you will 

,.,., In yow te8tJmony? 

Y•. I have prep.-.d .,.. exhibit c:onaJitlng of one lchedule 

Cou1MI: We ask that Mr. Ollk'a exhibit conslatJng of one IChedule be 

metked u Exhibit No.-----(MF0.1 ). 

20 a. Owing the period April1, 1997, through September 30, 1997, how did 

21 Gutta actual fuel expen111 COf • ..,.. with the budget or projected 

2l 

23 A Gutta IICtulll fuel expense wu 1112,795,375 a compared with the 

u pojec:ted .mount of t115,,.70,346, or~ ow eatimate by 2.32% . 

GuH'I total net lywtlm Gll*ation Will 5,805,044 MWH compared to the 

Ooc:bt No. 870001-EJ Win-: M6chMI F. Oeb 
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• proJided genntlon of 5,841,530 MWH ot 2.3C* leu thin predicted. 

2 The reauttlng tot.l fuel coat per KWH ~ed wu 1.9431 ¢!KWH or 

3 0.02% under the projected ~of 1.9434¢/KWH. 

• 4 

' a. How muctt 8pOt coal did Gulf Power Comp8ny pwd\aM during the period 

6 ending SeptiNnblr 30, 1897? 

• 7 A. Gulf pu ct 111 d 1 ,078,eae tone «47% c1 1t1 ~ from the IPOt coa1 

I matket. My Schedule 1 d &hfbH No. (MF0-1) conafltl of. lilt 

9 of c:ontrac:t lnd IPOt coal euppllera for the J*lod ending September 30, 

• 10 1987. 

11 

12 a. How did the total projected pwd\aM cost of coal compara with the actual 

• 13 colt? 

14 A. For the J*tod, Gutra total COlt of coal pwd\aHd wu only 0.2% higher 

., than projlded . 

• 16 

17 a. Should Gutra fuel purd\aMI for the period be accepted as reasonable 

II and prudent? 

• 19 A. Ya. Gult1 coal purct1aael were either from long tenn contn1ct1 or the 

lO competitfve 8pOt rnartca eo.J vendor~ .. Hlec:ted by procedure• 

ll detlgned to uan a deltv.lble quantity of ac:ceptable quality ooal for a 

• ll apeciftc term at the loWit available ~ coM. Gulf hal 

23 admlnlltaNd the provtlionl of theM conbec:tt and pwchaM ordera 

lA l!pprOprialefy. Molt of Gulf'• ........ gal W8l ptl"d\aaed from the tpOt 

• 25 mart<et on an u-naeded bella from both pt'Oducwl and mlfketera, 

• DocUl No. 87000t.et WIIMII: M6ohMI " · o.a 
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24 
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a. 
A. 

utJIIzJng intet'Tuptlble trw\tportatlon. However, for thl1 r8p0rtlng period a 

portion of our 011 n11dl wu putd\IMd forYtWd In otdlr to mitigate the 

coat during high demand ...,.,., daya. Thla ttrategy resulted In net 

savings of $54,000. All d Gutra oil purdlalea wwe from oil vondora 

Mlected by open bidl to enan the moat economical price of oil. 

Mr. Oakl, does thla c:ondude your teatJmony? 

v ••. 

DocUt No. 870001-EJ 



Florida Public Service Commission 
Docket No. 970001..£1 
GULF POWER COMPANY 
WltnHI: Michael F. Oakl 
Exhibit No. {MF0-1) 
Schedule 1 
Page1~1 

GULF POWER COMPANY 
COAL SUPPUI!RS 

Aprtt1, 1111. September ao, 1111 

CONTRACT COAL 

PEABODY CONTRACT 
DECKER 
TOTAL CONTRACT 

SPQJCOAL 

ELECTRlC FUEL 
JEFFERSON SCREENING 
WHrTE COUNTY 
ORION 
CANNELTON 
PEABODY SPOT 
WEBSTER 
AMCI 
CONSOL OF KENTUCKY 
CONSOLIDATION 
JIM WALTER 
IKERD BANDY 
KERR MCGEE 

TOTAL SPOT 

GRAND TOTAL 

NOTES: 

TON 
PUftCHASEQ(1) 

396,003 
824.077 (2) 

1 22Q 080 

62,195 
115,490 
65,301 
74,350 

108,285 
279,147 

23,559 
47,156 
14,825 

183,360 
76,620 
15,018 
11.379 

1,076,686 

2 298 788 

(1) Exdudet Plant Scherer: The lrwentory at Pt.nt Scherer Ia now being 

reported on a BTU bull. No Inventory of toni It being maintained. 

(2) Gulf Power Company'• portion of Plant Daniel supply. 



AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF FLORIDA ) 
) 

COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA ) 

Dock8t No. 970001-EI 

Before me the undersigned &llhority, peraonally appNred Mk:hael F. Oaks, whc 

being first duly sworn, depolel, 8nd 18YI that he Ia the Compliance and Fuel 

Supply Supervilor lit Gulf Power Company, a Maine corpcntion, and that the 

foregoing Ia true .-t correct to the belt of hla knowledge, lnronn.tJon, and belief. 

He is personally known to me. 

Compliance 8nd Fuel Supply Supervisor 

Sworn to and sublc:ribed before me thl1 19th day of November 1997. 

Qu..~J Q C~-ZJ 
Notary Public, State of Florida at Large 

Commission Number: 

Commiaslon Explta: 
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